

F

C.A.No. 2712 OF 2004
ITEM No.26

Court No. 1

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No. 1 in Civil Appeal No.2712/2004

DIWAN CHAND

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(for directions)

Date : 04/02/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.P. MATHUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE

For Appellant (s)Mr. Vineet Bhagat, Adv.
Mr. K G Bhagat, Mr. Kamal Baid,
Ms. Sangeeta Gaur, Ms. Reetu Rastogi and
Mr. Debasis Misra,Advs.

For Respondent (s)Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jain, Adv.
Ms. Kavita Wadia, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

A number of constructions had been directed to be demolished and that decision has been confirmed by the judgment dated 2nd December, 2004 passed by this Court. The several appellants were each allowed two months' time for removing the offending constructions. Some review petitions were filed which have also been dismissed by this Court. We direct all the offending constructions to be removed on or before 31st July, 2005. Only such of the appellants shall be entitled to the benefit of this extension of time who would file undertaking on affidavit before the Deputy Commissioner of the concerned District that on or before 31st July, 2005 they would voluntarily remove their unauthorised constructions and vacate the land.

No separate orders are called for on the present application. I.A. be treated as disposed of.

Let a copy of this order be communicated to the High Court. The Registry of the High Court shall communicate this order to all the concerned Deputy Commissioners.

(D.P. WALIA)
COURT MASTER

(RADHA R. BHATIA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed Order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

I.A. NO. 1/2005
IN
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2712/2004

Diwan Chand... Appellant/
Applicant

vs.

State of Haryana & Ors.... Respondents

O R D E R

A number of constructions had been directed to be demolished and that decision has been confirmed by the judgment dated 2nd December, 2004 passed by this Court. The several appellants were each allowed two months' time for removing the offending constructions. Some review petitions were filed which have also been dismissed by this Court. We direct all the offending constructions to be removed on or before 31st July, 2005. Only such of the appellants shall be entitled to the benefit of this extension of time who would file undertaking on affidavit before the Deputy Commissioner of the concerned District that on or before 31st July, 2005 they would voluntarily remove their unauthorised constructions and vacate the land.

No separate orders are called for on the present application. I.A. be treated as disposed of. Let a copy of this order be communicated to the High Court. The Registry of the High Court shall communicate this order to all the concerned Deputy Commissioners.

.....CJI (R.C. LAHOTI)

.....J
(G.P. MATHUR)

.....J
(TARUN CHATTERJEE)

New Delhi;
February 4, 2005.